

United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

BACKPAGE.COM, LLC,
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

v.

THOMAS J. DART,
DEFENDANT-APPELLEE

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS, EASTERN DIVISION, No. 15- CV-06340, HON. JOHN J. THARP, JR., PRESIDING

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* FOR THE CATO INSTITUTE,
REASON FOUNDATION, AND DKT LIBERTY PROJECT IN SUPPORT
OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

Of Counsel:
Manuel S. Klausner*
Law Offices of Manuel S. Klausner
One Bunker Hill Building
601 W. Fifth St., Suite 800
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 617-0414
mklausner@mac.com

Ilya Shapiro
Counsel of Record
Randal J. Meyer*
Cato Institute
1000 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org
rmeyer@cato.org

**Not admitted in this court.*

CORPORATE & FINANCIAL DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS

Pursuant to Seventh Circuit Local Rule 26.1, *amici* make the following declaration:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE & FINANCIAL DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT..... 2

I. THERE IS NO “EPIDEMIC” OF SEX TRAFFICKING IN THE UNITED STATES AND EFFORTS TO FIGHT THIS “EPIDEMIC” HAVE MIMICRED THE FOLLIES OF THE WAR ON DRUGS 2

 A. Sex Trafficking Has Not Increased, and May Have Declined, in the Last 15 Years 2

 B. The War on Sex Trafficking Mimics the War on Drugs, Alas..... 5

II. THE DISTRICT COURT IMPROPERLY ACCEPTED SHERRIFF DART’S ALLEGATIONS ABOUT AN EPIDEMIC OF SEX TRAFFICKING 9

 A. Sherriff Dart’s “Evidence” Fails to Prove His Claims 9

 B. As a Matter of Law, the District Court Could Not Assume That All Adult Advertisements on Backpage.com Are Illegal 11

III. SHERRIFF DART’S CRUSADE WILL DESTROY INVALUABLE AND IRREPLACEABLE TOOLS FOR THE INVESTIGATION AND PREVENTION OF SEX TRAFFICKING..... 13

IV. SHERRIFF DART’S ACTIONS INFRINGE BASIC DUE PROCESS 14

CONCLUSION 15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Backpage.com, LLC v. Cooper</i> , 939 F. Supp. 2d 805 (M.D. Tenn. 2013)	12
<i>Backpage.com, LLC v. Dart</i> , No. 15-c-06340, 2015 WL 5174008 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 2, 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Backpage.com, LLC v. Hoffman</i> , No. 13-CV-03952 DMC JAD, 2013 WL 4502097 (D.N.J. Aug. 20, 2013)	12
<i>Backpage.com, LLC v. McKenna</i> , 881 F. Supp. 2d 1262 (W.D. Wash. 2012)	12
<i>Dart v. Craigslist, Inc.</i> , 665 F. Supp. 2d 961 (N.D. Ill. 2009)	11
<i>Doe ex rel. Roe v. Backpage.com, LLC</i> , No. CIV.A. 14-13870-RGS, 2015 WL 2340771 (D. Mass. May 15, 2015)	12
<i>United States v. Raddatz</i> 447 U.S. 667 (1980)	14

Statutes

Justice for Victims of Trafficking Act, Pub. L. 114-22, 129 Stat. 227 (May 29, 2015)	8
PROTECT Act, Pub. L. 108-21, 117 Stat. 649 (April 30, 2003)	8
Trafficking Victims Protection Act, Pub. L. 106-386, 114 Stat. 1464 (Oct. 28, 2000)	8
TVPA Reauthorization 2005, Pub. L. 109-164, 119 Stat. 3357 (Jan. 10, 2006)	8
TVPA Reauthorization Act 2013, Pub. L. 113-4, 127 Stat. 54 (Mar. 7, 2013)	8

William Wilberforce Trafficking Victims Protection Reauthorization Act, Pub. L. 110-457, 122 Stat. 5044 (Dec. 2, 2008)	8
---	---

Other Authorities

App. Motion for Expedited Appeal, Ex. B, C at App. A026-37	2
--	---

Alison Siskin & Liana Wyler, <i>Trafficking in Persons: U.S. Policy and Issues for Congress</i> , Cong. Research Serv., RL34317 (2013)	3
--	---

Crimes Against Children Research Center, <i>How Many Juveniles are Involved in Prostitution in the U.S.?</i> (2008)	4
---	---

Elizabeth Nolan Brown, <i>The War on Sex Trafficking Is the New War on Drugs</i> , Reason, Sept. 30, 2015	3, 5, 8
---	---------

Glenn Kessler, <i>The Bogus Claim that 300,000 U.S. Children Are ‘At Risk’ of Sexual Exploitation</i> , Wash. Post, May 28, 2015, https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/fact-checker/wp/2015/05/28/the-bogus-claim-that-300000-u-s-children-are-at-risk-of-sexual-exploitation	3, 4
---	------

Glenn Kessler, <i>The Four-Pinocchio Claim That ‘On Average, Girls First Become Victims of Sex Trafficking at 13 Years Old,’</i> Wash. Post, June 11, 2015, https://www.washingtonpost.com/blogs/fact-checker/wp/2015/06/11/the-dubious-claim-that-on-average-girls-first-become-victims-of-sex-trafficking-at-13-years-old	5
---	---

James Finckenauer & Ko-lin Chin, <i>Researching and Rethinking Sex Trafficking: The Movement of Chinese Women to Asia and the United States for Commercial Sex</i> (2011)	6, 7
---	------

Julie Ruvolo, <i>Sex Trafficking on Backpage.com: Much Ado About (Statistically) Nothing</i> , Tech Crunch (Oct. 6, 2012), http://techcrunch.com/2012/10/06/sex-trafficking-on-backpage-com-much-ado-about-statistically-nothing	10, 11, 13, 14
--	----------------

Melissa Ditmore & Juhu Thukral, <i>Accountability and the Use of Raids to Fight Trafficking</i> , 1 <i>Anti-Trafficking Rev.</i> 134 (2012)	9
---	---

Meridith Dank et al., <i>Surviving the Streets of New York: Experiences of LGBTQ Youth, YMSM, and YWSW Engaged in Survival Sex</i> (2015)	7
---	---

NAAG Joint Statement, available at, https://www.azag.gov/sites/default/files/craigslist%20final%20statement.pdf	13
---	----

Radley Balko, <i>Rise of the Warrior Cop: The Militarization of America’s Police Forces</i> (2013)	9
Richard Curtis et al., <i>Commercial Sexual Exploitation of Children in New York: The CSEC Population in New York: Size, Characteristics, and Needs</i> (2008)	7
Todd Zywicki, “Operation Choke Point,” Wash. Post (May 24, 2014), https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/volokh-conspiracy/wp/2014/05/24/operation-choke-point	14, 15
Tom Ragan, <i>Nevada Movement Draws the Line on Human Trafficking</i> , Las Vegas Review-Journal, May 26, 2013, http://www.reviewjournal.com/news/las-vegas/nevada-movement-draws-line-human-trafficking	9
U.S. Dep’t of State, <i>Trafficking in Persons Report</i> (2000)	3
U.S. Dep’t of State, <i>Trafficking in Persons Report</i> (2004)	3
U.S. Dep’t of State, <i>Trafficking in Persons Report</i> (2005)	3
U.S. Dep’t of State, <i>Trafficking in Persons Report</i> (2015)	7
U.S. GAO, <i>Human Trafficking: Better Data, Strategy, and Reporting Needed to Enhance U.S. Antitrafficking Efforts Abroad</i> , GAO-06-825 (2006).....	4
Weitzer, <i>The Social Construction of Sex Trafficking: Ideology and Institutionalization of a Moral Crusade</i> , 35 Pol. & Soc’y 447 (2007)	3, 4, 6
